Founded 1876 Incorporated 1899

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

Jerome Town Hall and Civic Center 600 Clark Street P.O. Box 335, Jerome, AZ 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX (928) 634-0715

RESOLUTION NO. 661

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING AND SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RECONNECTING COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBORHOODS (RCN) GRANT PROGRAM DUE SEPTEMBER 28, 2023

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Jerome support the grant application to the United States Department of Transportation Reconnecting Communities and Neighborhoods (RCN) Grant Program for the Center Avenue development and reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Jerome recognizes there is a 20% match requirement for the federal grant program, and either has secured or will secure the necessary cost share.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, that if the Town of Jerome is awarded a grant by the United States Department of Transportation, the Town agrees to accept the grant award and comply with all applicable provisions of the grant agreement;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, that Finance Director Kristen Muenz is hereby named as the fiscal agent for the Town of Jerome for the purposes of the grant program.

PASSED AND APPROVED by a majority vote of the Jerome Town Council on the 12th day of September, 2023.

	APPROVED:
	Christina "Alex" Barber, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	Cerlliam Some
Brett Klein, Town Manager/Clerk	William J. Sims, Town Attorney



